CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS, VIRGINIA
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
City Council Chambers, 201 James Avenue
Wednesday, May 19, 2021
4:00 p.m.

AGENDA
I.
II.

Call to Order
Roll Call

III.

Approval of November 18, 2020 Minutes

IV.

Public Hearing of Variance Request
A. 1400 Boulevard
An application by William F. Maywalt for a variance of 25 feet of lot frontage and 2,250
square feet of lot area to Subsection A of Section 286-300.06, “Site development
regulations – RL Low Density Residential District”, of Chapter 286, Zoning, of the
Colonial Heights City Code. The variance will allow a minimum lot frontage of 50 feet
rather than 75 feet; and allow for a minimum area of 5,250 square feet rather than 7,500
square feet for the construction of a single-family home. The variance shall be for parcel
identification number 41000414033, located on Suffolk Avenue, with a legal description
of Lot 32-33 of Block 14 in the Chesterfield Highlands Subdivision.

V.

New Business

VI.

Adjournment

Page 1 of 1

CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS, VIRGINIA
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
City Council Chambers, 201 James Avenue
Wednesday, November 18, 2020
4:00 p.m.

MINUTES
I.

II.

Call to Order
The meeting was called to order at 3:58 PM.
Roll Call
Present:
Mr. Wrenn
Mr. Taft
Mr. Dean
Absent:
Mr. Kohan

III.

Approval of August 19, 2020 Minutes
Mr. Dean made a motion to approve the minutes and Mr. Taft seconded the motion with all
board members in favor.

IV.

Public Hearing of Variance Request
Mark Smith, applicant and property owner of 1400 Boulevard, stated he was okay
proceeding with only 3 members of the Board of Zoning Appeals present.
A. 1400 Boulevard
An application by POTS, LLC for a variance of 10 feet to the corner side yard setback
requirement in Subsection B of Section 286-308.06, “Site development regulations – BB
Boulevard Business District”, of Chapter 286, Zoning, of the Colonial Heights City Code. The
variance will allow a corner side yard setback of 5 feet rather than the minimum side yard
setback of 15 feet. The variance shall be for parcel identification number 2300020A024, also
known as 1400 Boulevard, with a legal description of West Lyonia Subdivision, Lots 20-24.
Ms. Hall presented information regarding the proposed variance, including plans of the
proposed expansion. The expansion would allow for nine repair bays instead of their current
six repair bays in order to accommodate their growing business. The subject property meets
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all other zoning requirements except the corner side yard setback. Staff recommended denial
based on the fact that the current zoning ordinance does not unreasonably restrict the utilization
of the property and the granting of this variance does not alleviate a hardship as the property
can still run its business regardless of the approval of the variance.
Mr. Dean asked how many buildings do not conform to the setback. Ms. Hall replied that there
were 28 buildings on the Boulevard that did not conform to the setback. These buildings were
built prior to the current zoning regulations put into place in 2012 which changed the corner
side yard setback.
Mr. Dean asked the applicant, Mr. Smith, if he was the original owner. Mr. Smith stated that
he was not, and had bought the property in 2003 from a previous auto repair business. Mr.
Dean verified that the building was built prior to the current zoning code restrictions. He then
asked Mr. Smith for the nearest Midas location to Colonial Heights. Mr. Smith replied that the
closest Midas is located in Petersburg, and he owns it, as he owns all the Midas’ in the region.
Mr. Dean asked if any structural changes had been made to the building since it was purchased,
and Mr. Smith replied that the only change made was the addition of a bay door. Mr. Dean
then asked what expectations Mr. Smith had when he opened this location. Mr. Smith replied
that he had had his eye on the Colonial Heights market, but that they grew beyond expectations
for this location. Mr. Smith continued that they have more business than they can handle and
therefore are requesting the variance to accommodate the growth in business.
Mr. Wrenn asked if this addition will create a parking problem. Ms. Hall responded that the
applicant had already been approved for a special use permit to use the property across the
street for additional parking spaces as their existing business did not meet minimum parking
requirements.
Ray Trevilian, architect for proposed expansion came to the podium and spoke of their plan
to review and improve traffic flow.
Mr. Dean moved to approve the variance, and Mr. Taft seconded the motion.
Vote: 3-0
Yes:
Mr. Dean
Mr. Taft
Mr. Wrenn
No: none
Motion: Unanimous Pass
V.

VI.

New Business
Staff is seeking two new members for the BZA.
Adjournment
Mr. Taft made a motion to adjourn and Mr. Dean seconded the motion with all board members
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in favor. The meeting was adjourned at 4:23 PM.

_________________________
Mr. Scott Wrenn, Chairperson

________________________________
Kelly Hall, Secretary
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS RESOLUTION 21-1
Approving a variance for William F. Maywalt of 25 feet of lot frontage and 2,250 square feet of
lot area requirement in Subsection A of City Code Section 286-300.06.
WHEREAS, William F. Maywalt has applied for a variance of 25 feet of lot frontage and
2,250 square feet of lot area pursuant to Subsection A of Section 286-300.06; and
WHEREAS, approval of the variance will allow a minimum lot frontage of 50 feet rather
than 75 feet and allow for a minimum area of 5,250 square feet rather than 7,500 square feet for
parcel identification number 41000414033, located on Suffolk Avenue, with a legal description of
Lot 32-33 of Block 14 in the Chesterfield Highlands Subdivision; and
WHEREAS, the Board has held a public hearing on the variance request; and
WHEREAS, the Board finds that the request of William F. Maywalt meets the definition
of a “variance” specified in Code of Virginia Section 15.2-2201; and
WHEREAS, the Board finds that the evidence shows that the strict application of the terms
of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or that the
granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the
property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance, and
(a) the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good
faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;
(b) the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent and nearby
properties in the proximity of that geographical area;
(c) the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a
nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be
adopted as an amendment to this chapter;
(d) the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on
such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and
(e) the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special
exception process that is authorized in this chapter or the process for seeking a variance
pursuant to Subsection C of § 286-602 of this chapter; and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COLONIAL HEIGHTS BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS:
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The the Board of Zoning Appeals approves a variance of 25 feet of lot frontage and
2,250 square feet of lot area to Subsection A of Section 286-300.06, “Site development
regulations – RL Low Density Residential District”, therefore allowing a minimum lot
frontage of 50 and a minimum lot area of 5,250 square feet for parcel identification number
41000414033, located on Suffolk Avenue, with a legal description of Lot 32-33 of Block 14
in the Chesterfield Highlands Subdivision.
Approved this 19th day of May, 2021.

APPROVED:

______________________
Chairman
_______________________
Date
ATTEST:
_______________________
Secretary
_______________________
Date

Page 2 of 2

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS, VIRGINIA
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Notice is hereby given to all persons affected or interested that on Wednesday, May 19, 2021
at 4:00 p.m., in Council Chambers of City Hall, 201 James Avenue, Colonial Heights, Virginia,
the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hold a public hearing to accept comments on and consider
the following request:
An application by William F. Maywalt for a variance of 25 feet of lot frontage and 2,250
square feet of lot area to Subsection A of Section 286-300.06, “Site development
regulations – RL Low Density Residential District”, of Chapter 286, Zoning, of the
Colonial Heights City Code. The variance will allow a minimum lot frontage of 50 feet
rather than 75 feet and allow for a minimum area of 5,250 square feet rather than
7,500 square feet for the construction of a single-family home. The variance shall be
for parcel identification number 41000414033, located on Suffolk Avenue, with a legal
description of Lot 32-33 of Block 14 in the Chesterfield Highlands Subdivision.
A copy of the variance application is available by accessing the City website at
www.colonialheightsva.gov; or a copy may be obtained by calling (804) 520-9297. A copy of
the variance application also may be obtained from the Department of Planning and
Community Development, located on the first floor of City Hall. All persons affected or
interested are invited to be present at the public hearing of the Board of Zoning Appeals to
be held at the time and place stated above, when an opportunity will be given for them to be
heard.
Kelly Hall, AICP
Director of Planning and Community Development
Any interested party whose participation in this meeting would require a reasonable
accommodation of a handicap should contact the Department of Planning and Community
Development at 520-9297 at least four days in advance.
To be published April 30th and May 7th.

BZA 21-1
Parcel ID: 41000414033
An application by William F. Maywalt for a variance of 25 feet of lot frontage and 5,250 square
feet of lot area to Subsection A of Section 286-300.06, “Site development regulations – RL Low
Density Residential District”, of Chapter 286, Zoning, of the Colonial Heights City Code. The
variance will allow a minimum lot frontage of 50 feet rather than 75 feet; and allow for a
minimum area of 5,250 square feet rather than 7,500 square feet for the construction of a singlefamily home. The variance shall be for parcel identification number 41000414033, located on
Suffolk Avenue, with a legal description of Lot 32-33 of Block 14 in the Chesterfield Highlands
Subdivision.
General Information:
Property Information
The subject property is located on the northeast corner of Suffolk Avenue and Lee Place. The property
is boundary by 306 Suffolk Avenue to the east, Suffolk Avenue to the south, Lee Place to the west, and
301 Norfolk Avenue to the north. The property is zoned RL – Residential Low Density and is within no
overlay districts.
The subject parcel has 50’ of frontage and has 105’ of depth and a total area 5,250 square feet.
City Code Section §286-300, the site development standards for RL - Low Density Residential District,
dictates a minimum frontage of 75 feet, minimum depth of 100 feet, and minimum area of 7,500 square
feet.

The current zoning code for BB – Boulevard Business, Section 286-308.06, requires the following
minimum setbacks for a principle structure: front yard setback of 25 feet, side yard setback of 0 feet,
corner side yard setback of 15 feet, and a rear yard setback of 15 feet.
Request
Applicant / property owner William F. Maywalt is seeking relief on minimum frontage and area
requirements in order to build a single-family home. Mr. Maywalt is requesting a variance of 25 feet of
lot frontage, to allow for a minimum frontage of 50 feet instead of the required 75 feet. Mr. Maywalt is
1

also requesting a variance of 2,250 square feet of area, to allow for a minimum area of 5,250 square feet
instead of 7,500 square feet.
Staff has attached the application, property card, subdivision plat, and proposed development.
Variance Requirements:
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, general or special, a variance shall be granted if the evidence
shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization
of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition
relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance, and
(a) the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good faith and
any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance;
(b) the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent and nearby
properties in the proximity of that geographical area;
(c) the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature as
to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an
amendment to this chapter;
(d) the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such
property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and
(e) the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special
exception process that is authorized in this chapter or the process for seeking a variance
pursuant to Subsection C of § 286-602 of this chapter.
Recommendation:
Staff is in favor of the Board of Zoning Appeals approving the variance.
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City Parcel Map
Aerial View, Google Maps
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1400 Boulevard, Corner Side Yard Setback
Street View, Google Maps
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